

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 1028 as follows:

1.2 Page 3, line 19, delete the second comma and insert "; a clinical trainee as defined in
1.3 section 245I.04, subdivision 6, under the supervision of a mental health professional;"

1.4 Page 3, line 21, before the period, insert "if they are otherwise a covered service under
1.5 the medical assistance program. A mental health professional performing school social work
1.6 services under this section must provide services within the mental health professional's
1.7 licensure scope of practice, and within the mental health professional's scope of practice
1.8 under section 245I.04, subdivision 3. A mental health clinical trainee performing school
1.9 social work services under this section must provide services within the clinical trainee's
1.10 licensure scope of practice, and within the clinical trainee scope of practice under section
1.11 245I.04, subdivision 7"

1.12 Page 3, delete lines 25 to 33 and insert:

1.13 "(j) A school social worker or school providing mental health services under paragraph
1.14 (i) is not required to be certified as a children's therapeutic services and supports provider
1.15 under section 256B.0943, except when delivering children's therapeutic services and supports
1.16 under section 256B.0943, subdivision 2."

1.17 Page 4, line 1, delete "(l)" and insert "(k)"